Further to above United Stated Dollars shortage has impacted the items purchased locally which are of imported nature.
Both Cost & availability has been impacted due to this. Both process & transportation cost of locally processed raw material
have been impacted due to diesel price hike.

Annual  Report  2023/2024 71

NOTES to the F inanci al  Statements Y ear end ed  3 1  M arch , 2 0 2 4

PGP Glass Ceylon PLC

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd...)

22.1.3 Interest Rate Risk

Interest	rate	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	entity’s	financial	position	will	be	adversely	affected	by	movements	in	floating	interest.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The	interest	rate	profile	of	the	Company’s	interest-bearing	financial	instruments	as	reported	to	the	management	of	the
Company is as follows.

 2024  2023
Rs. Rs.

Variable rate instruments
Loans	and	borrowings	-	Short	term	loan	 - 457,798,971
Loans	and	borrowings	-	Long	term	loan	 - 165,216,563

The	sensitivity	of	the	income	statement	is	the	effect	of	the	assumed	changes	in	interest	rate	on	the	profit	or	loss	for	the
year is as follows.

Increase/
(Decrease)

in Interest Rate

Effect on
Statement of

Profit or Loss

Effect on
Statement of

Financial Position
Rs. Rs.

2024 1% (9,443,434) (9,443,434)
-1% 9,443,434 9,443,434

2023 1% (20,944,278) (20,944,278)
-1% 20,944,278 20,944,278

22.1.4 Exchange Rate Risk

Exchange	risk	arises	out	of	the	commercial	transactions	that	the	entity	enters	into	outside	Sri	Lanka.	The	major	part	of	the
foreign transactions is dealt with US Dollars. The company has a natural hedging by way of its operational transactions as
the	inflow	of	foreign	currency	through	export	sale	off	sets	the	import	cost	and	interest.

The Principle exchange rates used by the Company for conversion of foreign currency balances and transactions for the
year ended 31 March 2024 are as follows;

Average rate Closing rate
2024 2023 2024 2023

USD 319.00 357.17 300.00 327.00